

No. 88-1503

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 1989

NANCY BETH CRUZAN, by her parents and co-guardians,
LESTER L. and JOYCE CRUZAN,
Petitioners,

v.

DIRECTOR OF MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
and ADMINISTRATOR OF THE MISSOURI
REHABILITATION CENTER AT
MT. VERNON,

v.

Respondents,

THAD C. MCCANSE, Guardian ad litem,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the Missouri Supreme Court

BRIEF OF THE
AMERICAN COLLEGE OF PHYSICIANS
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

JOHN R. BALL
LOIS SNYDER
AMERICAN COLLEGE
OF PHYSICIANS
Independence Mall West
Sixth Street at Race
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 351-2400

NANCY J. BREGSTEIN *
CRAIG SNYDER
DECHERT PRICE & RHOADS
3400 Centre Square West
1500 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215) 981-2000

September 1, 1989

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| MEDICAL BACKGROUND | 2 |
| A. Nutritional Support | 2 |
| B. The Persistent Vegetative State | 3 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 8 |
| ARGUMENT | 10 |
| I. INDIVIDUALS HAVE A FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO BODILY INTEGRITY PRO- TECTED BY THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT..... | 10 |
| A. This Court Has Long Recognized That Cer- tain Individual Rights Not Explicitly Enu- merated In The Constitution, Including A Fundamental Right To Bodily Integrity, Are Protected Against State Interference | 10 |
| 1. The Bill of Rights and the right to bodily integrity | 12 |
| 2. Liberty guaranteed by the Due Process Clause and the right to bodily integrity.... | 15 |
| 3. The right to privacy and the right to bodily integrity | 16 |
| B. The Fundamental Right To The Integrity Of The Body Must Include A Right To Refuse Medical Treatment, Including Life- Sustaining Treatment | 17 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| C. Patients In A Persistent Vegetative State Have Not Lost Their Fundamental Right To Bodily Integrity Merely On Account Of Their Inability To Exercise That Right For Themselves | 21 |
| II. IN THE CONTEXT OF MEDICAL DECISION- MAKING CONCERNING PATIENTS IN A PERSISTENT VEGETATIVE STATE, NO STATE INTEREST IS SUFFICIENTLY COM- PELLING TO OVERRIDE THE PATIENT'S FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO BODILY IN- TEGRITY | 24 |
| CONCLUSION | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES: | Page |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>Attorney General of New York v. Soto-Lopez</i> , 476 U.S. 898 (1986) | 11 |
| <i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960).... | 21 |
| <i>Bee v. Greaves</i> , 744 F.2d 1387 (10th Cir. 1984).... | 18 |
| <i>Bouvia v. Superior Court</i> , 179 Cal. App. 3d 1127, 225 Cal. Rptr. 297 (1986) | 19 |
| <i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986) | 10, 11, 16 |
| <i>Brophy v. New England Sinai Hospital, Inc.</i> , 398 Mass. 417, 497 N.E.2d 626 (1986) | 5, 19, 20 |
| <i>Buck v. Bell</i> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927) | 16 |
| <i>Canterbury v. Spence</i> , 464 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 409 U.S. 1064 (1972) | 17 |
| <i>Cobbs v. Grant</i> , 8 Cal. 3d 229, 502 P.2d 1, 104 Cal. Rptr. 505 (1972) | 17 |
| <i>Davis v. Hubbard</i> , 506 F. Supp. 915 (N.D. Oh. 1980) | 18 |
| <i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976) | 14 |
| <i>Gorman v. University of Rhode Island</i> , 646 F. Supp. 799 (D.R.I. 1986), aff'd and rev'd in part, 837 F.2d 7 (1st Cir. 1988) | 18 |
| <i>Gray v. Romeo</i> , 697 F. Supp. 580 (D.R.I. 1988).... | 19, 20 |
| <i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976) | 14 |
| <i>Greenholtz v. Nebraska Penal Inmates</i> , 442 U.S. 1 (1979) | 15 |
| <i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) | 11, 12, 16, 17 |
| <i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977) | 15 |
| <i>In re Conroy</i> , 98 N.J. 321, 486 A.2d 1209 (1985).... | 20 |
| <i>In re Guardianship of Grant</i> , 109 Wash. 2d 545, 747 P.2d 445 (Wash. 1987) (en banc), modified, 57 P.2d 534 (Wash. 1988) | 19 |
| <i>In re Kemmler</i> , 136 U.S. 436 (1890) | 14 |
| <i>In re Quackenbush</i> , 156 N.J. Super. 282, 383 A.2d 785 (1978) | 18 |
| <i>In re Quinlan</i> , 70 N.J. 10, 355 A.2d 642, cert. denied, 429 U.S. 922 (1976) | 9, 18, 22, 23, 26 |
| <i>Jackson v. Bishop</i> , 404 F.2d 571 (8th Cir. 1968).... | 14 |
| <i>Leach v. Akron General Medical Center</i> , 68 Ohio Misc. 1, 426 N.E.2d 809 (1980) | 19 |
| <i>Louisiana ex rel. Francis v. Resweber</i> , 329 U.S. 459 (1947) | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------------|
| <i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) | 11 |
| <i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923) | 11 |
| <i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977) | 19 |
| <i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1877) | 26, 28 |
| <i>N.A.A.C.P. v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) | 11 |
| <i>Natanson v. Kline</i> , 186 Kan. 393, 350 P.2d 1093 (1960), <i>clarified</i> , 187 Kan. 186, 354 P.2d 670 (1960) | 17 |
| <i>National Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab</i> , 109 S. Ct. 1384 (1989) | 14 |
| <i>Nelson v. Heyne</i> , 355 F. Supp. 451 (N.D. Ill.), <i>aff'd</i> , 491 F.2d 352 (7th Cir. 1972), <i>cert. denied</i> , 417 U.S. 976 (1974) | 15 |
| <i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928).... | 21 |
| <i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).... | 11 |
| <i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)..... | 11 |
| <i>Rasmussen v. Fleming</i> , 154 Ariz. 207, 741 P.2d 674 (1987) | 19, 20 |
| <i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952) | 15 |
| <i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) | 12, 16 |
| <i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966)..... | 13 |
| <i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969) | 24 |
| <i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942) | 11, 15 |
| <i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives Association</i> , 109 S. Ct. 1402 (1989) | 13 |
| <i>Superintendent of Belchertown State School v.</i> <i>Saikewicz</i> , 373 Mass. 728, 370 N.E.2d 417 (1977) | 18 |
| <i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 108 S. Ct. 2687 (1988).... | 21 |
| <i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958) | 14 |
| <i>Tune v. Walter Reed Army Medical Hospital</i> , 602 F. Supp. 1452 (D.D.C. 1985) | 19 |
| <i>Union Pacific Ry. Co. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891) | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Charters</i> , 829 F.2d 479 (4th Cir. 1987) | 17, 18, 22 |
| <i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 109 S. Ct. 3040 (1989)..... | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Winston v. Lee</i> , 470 U.S. 753 (1985) | 13 |
| <i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982) | 15 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS: | |
| U.S. Const., Art. IV | 11 |
| Amend. I | 11 |
| Amend. IV | 13 |
| Amend. V | <i>passim</i> |
| Amend. VII | 12 |
| Amend. VIII | 14, 15 |
| Amend. IX | 11 |
| Amend. XIV | <i>passim</i> |
| Missouri Life Support Declarations Act. Mo. Rev. Stat. §§ 459.010 <i>et seq.</i> | 24 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES: | |
| American College of Physicians, <i>American College of Physicians Ethics Manual</i> , 111 <i>Ann. Int. Med.</i> 327 (1989) | 17, 18, 20, 25 |
| American Medical Association, <i>Current Opinions of the Council on Ethical and Judicial Affairs</i> , Op. No. 2.18 (1986) | 20, 25 |
| American Medical Association, <i>Public Opinion on Health Care Issues: 1986</i> (Chicago 1986) | 23 |
| American Society of Parenteral and Enteral Nutrition, <i>Standards for Nutrition Support: Hospitalized Patients</i> (1984) | 3 |
| Arkes, "Autonomy" and "The Quality of Life": <i>The Dismantling of Moral Terms</i> , 2 <i>Issues in Law & Med.</i> 421 (1987) | 23 |
| Bork, "Tradition & Morality in Constitutional Law," <i>The Francis Bayer Lectures on Public Policy</i> (American Enterprise Institute for Public Policy Research 1984) | 11 |
| C. Colton, <i>Lacon</i> (Vol. I, 8th ed. 1824) | 8 |
| Cranford, <i>The Persistent Vegetative State: The Medical Reality (Getting the Facts Straight)</i> , 18 <i>Hastings Center Report</i> 27 (Feb./Mar. 1988) | 3, 5, 6 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|----------|
| Cranford & Smith, <i>Some Critical Distinctions Between Brain Death and the Persistent Vegetative State</i> , 6 <i>Ethics Sci. & Med.</i> 199 (1979) | 6 |
| Feinberg & Ferry, <i>A Fate Worse Than Death: The Persistent Vegetative State in Childhood</i> , 138 <i>Am. J. Diseases in Child</i> 128 (1984) | 11 |
| Jennett & Plum, <i>Persistent Vegetative State After Brain Damage</i> , 1 <i>Lancet</i> 734 (1972) | 3 |
| Johnson, <i>Withholding Fluids and Nutrition: Identifying the Populations at Risk</i> , 2 <i>Issues in Law & Med.</i> 189 (1986) | 4 |
| Joint Report of the Council on Scientific Affairs and the Council on Ethical and Judicial Affairs of the American Medical Association, <i>Persistent Vegetative State and the Decision to Withdraw or Withhold Life Support</i> (1989) | 6 |
| A. Jonsen, M. Siegler & W. Winslade, <i>Clinical Ethics: A Practical Approach to Ethical Decisions in Clinical Medicine</i> (2d ed. 1986) | 27 |
| F. Plum & J. Posner, <i>Diagnosis of Stupor and Coma</i> (3d ed. 1982) | 4 |
| <i>Position of the American Academy of Neurology on Certain Aspects of the Care and Management of the Persistent Vegetative State Patient</i> , 39 <i>Neurology</i> 125 (1989) | 5, 6, 25 |
| President's Commission for the Study of Ethical Problems in Medicine and Biomedical and Behavioral Research, <i>Deciding to Forego Life-Sustaining Treatment</i> (1983) | 3, 7, 20 |
| Report of the Medical Consultants on the Diagnosis of Death to the President's Commission for the Study of Ethical Problems in Medicine and Biomedical and Behavioral Research, <i>Guidelines for the Determination of Death</i> , 246 <i>J.A.M.A.</i> 2184 (1981) | 4 |
| Snyder, et al., <i>Delayed Recovery From Postanoxic Persistent Vegetative State</i> , 14 <i>Ann. Neurol.</i> 152 (1983) | 7 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Spencer & Palmisano, <i>Specialized Nutritional Support of Patients—A Hospital's Legal Duty?</i> , Qual. Rev. Bull. 160 (May 1985) | 2 |
| M. Waymack & G. Taler, <i>Medical Ethics and the Elderly: A Case Book</i> (1988) | 25 |
